Share Issuance, the Warrants Issuance, the Warrant Shares Issuance and the Fee Issuance (the
“Proposed Transactions”).

11.1. Directors. The interests of Directors in the Shares as recorded in the Register of Directors’
Shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Director

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ong Hoi Lian (1) 23,054,070 6.26 147,329,650 39.98

 Note:

 (1) SHEC Holdings Pte. Ltd. holds 147,329,650 Shares. Ong Hur Seng, Ong Hock Leong, Ong Hoi Lian and Ong Kah
Lam each hold 20 per cent. of the issued share capital of SHEC Holdings Pte. Ltd.. As they each hold not less than
20 per cent. of the issued share capital in SHEC Holdings Pte. Ltd., each of them is therefore deemed to have an
interest in the shares held by SHEC Holdings Pte. Ltd. pursuant to Section 7 of the Companies Act.

37

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11.2. Substantial Shareholders.  The interests of the substantial shareholders of the Company in the
Shares as recorded in the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date
are set out below:

Substantial Shareholder

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

SHEC Holdings Pte. Ltd. (1)   147,329,650 39.98 – –

Ong Hock Leong (1) (2) 4,854,070 1.32 147,853,460 40.12

Ong Hur Seng (1)   12,954,070 3.52 147,329,650 39.98

Ong Kah Lam (1)   14,854,070 4.03 147,329,650 39.98

Ong Hoi Lian (1)   23,054,070 6.26 147,329,650 39.98

Edward Lee Ewe Ming 18,915,000 5.13 – –

 Notes:

 (1) Please refer to Note (1) under Section 11.1 of this Circular.

 (2) The Estate of Ong Whay Yeow holds 7,333,340 Shares. Ong Whay Yeow passed away intestate on 29 April 1989.
Under the Intestate Succession Act, Chapter 146 of Singapore, the benefi ciaries under his estate are his spouse,
Madam Ang Siew Kee (deceased on 18 August 2014) and his children, amongst which includes Ong Hock Leong.
Each of them is therefore deemed to have an interest held in the name of the Estate of Ong Whay Yeow. Ong Hock
Leong’s deemed interest includes 523,810 Shares held in the name of the Estate of Ong Whay Yeow.